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The purpose of this report is to provide clear and pragmalic advice regarding the nature and potential significance of
contaminated land hazards which may be present at the study site.

As such, potential contaminated land risks have been assessed by considering two key items:

1. The likelihood that sources of contamination are present within the sub surface beneath the site. This gives a
measure of the potential for contamination to be occurring at the site.

2. The consequence or severity of any impacts should contamination be present. The consequence or severity of
impact is inferred from the nature of any potential receptors (i.e., something that could be adversely affecled by a
contaminant, such as people, an ecological system, property or a water body) as well as any relevant pathways
(i.e., a route or means by which a receplor can be exposed to or affected by a contaminant) relating to the site and
the surrounding area.

The assessment findings are summarised as follows:
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It is acknowledged that the risk assessment findings are based on documentary sources of information alone. Typically a
proportionate programme of intrusive site investigations would be required to fully verify these findings.



Recommendations (or naxt steps)

it is noted that whilst a limited intrusive site investigation
{including appropriate laboratory testing of soil samples) could
be adopted in order to validate the preliminary risk assessment
conclusions, a watching brief during afl proposed
redevelopment activities will likely be sufficient.

No immediate action but observe a watching
brief
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The study site (from herein known as 'the Site') is situated at Transport House in Uxbridge Road, Uxbridge. A location
plan of the Site is shown in Section 1.5. A proposed development plan of the Site is shown in Section 1.6.

Envirep was commissioned by Mr.B.S.Gill in June 2015 to undertake a Phase 1 Land Quality Assessment for the Site.
The report has been requested in order to support a proposed planning application for the Site.

The proposed application is for the change of use from commercial offices to residential flats.

The Phase 1 assessment has been undertaken by firstly compiling information concerning the Site and the surrounding
area, including current and historical land uses, geological records and registered pollution incidents. The information
which is gathered is then used to construct a ‘conceptual site model', including an understanding of likely contaminant
sources, pathways and receptors. Finally, a preliminary assessment of risks posed to identified receptors (i.e., people,
buildings or the natural environment) from the anticipated land quality at the Site is performed. The risk assessment
methodology is consistent with CIRIA C552 (2001); see Section 3.4 for details.

The purpose of this report is to provide clear and pragmatic advice regarding the nature and potential significance of
contamination hazards which may be present at the Site.

This report is divided into two sections, as described below:

Section Content Purpose

Section 2: A summary of the site history and To present a clear and concise overview of the

LAND QUALITY environmental setting, the findings of land quality issues facing the Site, including

ASSESSMENT the preliminary risk assessment and recommendations of how to manage any land
associaled recommendations contamination which may be present

Section 3: | A collection of site specific information | To provide detailed information in support of the

SUPPORTING on which the land quality assessment = risk assessment, this section also represents a

INFORMATION is based source of reference data for use in any

subsequent site works/assessments

It is noted that the findings presented in this report are largely based on information supplied by third parties. Whilst we
assume that all information is representative of past and present conditions we can offer no guarantee as to its validity.

This report excludes consideration of potential hazards arising from any activities at the Site other than normal use and
occupancy for the intended land uses. Hazards associated with any other activities have not been assessed and must be
subject to a specific risk assessment by the parties responsible for those activities.




1. INTRODUCTION

1.5 Site Location Plan
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2.1 Site Details

Site name:

Current use:

Proposed use:

Transport House

Offices/meeting rooms

Residential flats

Current land cover:

Site area:

100% hardstanding

0.08 ha

2.2 Conceptual Understanding (POTENTIAL SOURCES OF CONTAMINATION)

Date

Description of land use

Site history

1866

Site is developed with a small structure in the west of the Site, three
small structures towards the centre of the Site and a small structure
close to the northern boundary on-Site. Part of a larger building
crosses over the south eastern corner of the Site at this ime. The
surrounding land use is predominantly residential,

1895

The small structure in the west of the Site is no longer mapped at this
time. A small rectangular structure is now located close to the westem
boundary on-Site. The land ¢. 130 m to the south west is now
developed with three large industrial/commercial buildings.

1935

No change on-Site. The industrial/commercial buildings to the south
west of the Site are no longer present and the land is developed for
residential use. The land adjacent to the eastern boundary is
developed with a long narrow structure. The area ¢ .80 m to the south
west is developed as a laundry

1938

No apparent change. However, detailed observations are not possible
given the scale of mapping available.

1964

Site is now predominantly unoccupied land. All previously mentioned
structures are no longer present. Three small structures are now
located in the northern area of the Site, close to the boundary, one

further small structure is located against the western boundary on-Site.

Works are located ¢ 30m north west and c. 45 m north of the Site.
The land ¢ 65 m south west of the Site is now labelled as a garage.
The laundry to the south west of the Site has extended to the east and
is now ¢.75 m from Site. The land c. 130 m south west and c 225 m
south east are now mapped as *Works". An area ¢ 230 m to the south

east is now mapped as a depot

1975

Site is now occupied by one large rectangular structure to the south.
No change to the surrounding area.

1985

Site is now labelled as Western House. The previously mentioned
works to the north of the Site is now labelled as a joinery works.
Anecdotal evidence suggests the ground fioor of the building on-Site
was used as a workshop (fabric/textile workshop).

1992

No change on-Site. The land ¢.80 m to the south is now labelled as a
works.

2002

No change on-Site or to the surrounding area

2013

Aerial imagery shows no change on-Site or to the surrounding area.

POTENTIAL SOURCES OF CONTAMINATION

Sourse dascription

The land use history as office accommodation suggests
thal there is the potential for contamination to have
occurred on-Site relating to the following:

Miscellaneous small scale fuel or chemical spills
associated with ad hoc residential, commercial or
general land management activities.

Made Ground associated with former
development/demolition activities.

Given the age of the current on-Site structures it is
possible that asbestos containing material (ACM) has
been used during their construction/refurbishment. It
is therefore possible that ACMs are present within
the sub-surface of the Site as well as within the
building structures themselves.

LOW LIKELI-
HOOD

PROBABILITY OF CONTAMINATION




| 22 Conceptual Understanding (POTENTIAL SOURCES OF CONTAMINATION)

Current land
use

The Site is currently disused office accommodation.
There are no known buried storage tanks al the Site.

There is no known bulk fuel or chemical storage on Site.

Additional information concerning the current Site condition is presented in
Section 2.5 (site walkover information).

The Site's current use is unlikely to have given nise to
significant land contamination.

As such, no potential for gross contamination (i.e., bulk
fuels, chemicals, ground gases, elc.) has been
identified in relation to the current use of the Site.

UNLIKELY

Neighbouring
land uses

son

One or more potentially contaminative land uses are located within the
vicinity of the Site. including:

Electricity substations ¢.80 m south west, ¢.215 m south east and ¢.235 m north.
Works ¢.95 m south — unspecified works or factories

ATS Euromaster Ltd c. 140 m north west - vehicle parts and accessories
Tapecity c. 160 m wesl - electronic equipment

Sign A Rama c.165 m west - signs

The Co-Op Lees Corner ¢ 245 m north west - petrol and fuel station

Nearest
distance

c40m Petrol or fuel sites
NA High pressure ol or gas pipelines
NA Records of IPC or IPPC Authorised Activities

Red List/ List 1 / List 2 Dangerous Substance Inventory
Sites

c.235m Part A(2) and Part B Activites and Enforcements
Records of Category 3 or 4 Radioaclive Substance
Licences

Records of Licensed Discharge Consents.
COMAH and NIHHS registered sites

Sites determined as Contaminated Land under Part lIA of
the Environmental Protection Act 1990

Nr Land use / permitted activity / authorisation

o o N

NA

$ 3% %

POTENTIAL SOURCES OF CONTAMINATION

The potentially contaminative land uses/activities identified
in close vicinity of the Site may pose a contamination
hazard to the Site should relevant contaminant pathways
exist.

LOW LIKELI-
HOOD

PROBABILITY OF CONTAMINATION




2.2 Conceptual Understanding (POTENTIAL SOURCES OF CONTAMINATION)

No potential for gross contamination has been identified in |

EA recorded : : s
= :foﬂ\.sq“rzr‘rment Agency pollution incidents have been recorded within 250 m relation to any pollution incidénts occurring near to the NO RISK
incidents Site. .
- . z
Vaaamt I}hmre s;'::. Environment Agency listed historical landfills located within 500 5 Given the absenge_ of any rﬁst_oric.al = opgralional landfills
wasle sites = | within close proximity of the Site no associated
[aken within There are no Environment Agency listed operational landfills located within 2 | contamination hazards have been identified.
. 500 m of the Site. g
Q
There are no Local Authority listed historical landfills located within 500 mof | ©
the Site. 5
; - : @ UNLIKELY
The following other waste sites are registered within 500 m of the Site: g
D
0 Records of operational waste treatment, transfer or disposal sites.| Q
. : The nearby waste management site(s) is not thought to
1 R:curds of non-operational waste treatment, transfer or disposal % represent a significant source of contamination which may
BEs. Z | impact on the Site given the relative distance to the Site.
0 Records of Environment Agency wasle sites. ’é
Rad According to current UK radon mapping (Public Health England, 2015) the :
o Site lies in an area where 0 to 1 % of homes are al or above the UK radon ) % o hofies e 1.5 AUYe: 8 LN (800% acMon UNLIKELY

action level (200 Bq/m3).

level (200 Bq/m3).

PROBABILITY OF CONTAMINATION




2.3 Conceptual Understanding (ENVIRONMENTAL SENSITIVITY / POTENTIAL SEVERITY OF IMPACTS)

British Geological Survey mapping indicates thal the

Geology and flying ficial e Hill Gravel A Secol_‘ndary (A) Aquifer comprises permeable layers capable of _
Groundwater Memt Is.”f euum pﬁgsesanlomgy and gra velBand%” & ified supporting water supply at a local rather than strategic scale, and in
(5ee the envicnmental| - as a Secondary (A) Aquifer. some cases forming an important source of base flow to rivers.
data report in Section E
3.3 for full details) British Geological Survey mapping indicates that the
bedrock geology consists of London Clay Formation, which Unproductive Strata typically have low permeability and offer
comprises of clay, silt and sand and is classified as negligible water supply or river base flow potential.
Unproductive Strata.

The Site lies within a 'potential for groundwater flooding to
occur at surface’ groundwater flood risk susceptibility area

based o e undedu soaleul fitions. The British Based on the susceptibility of the Site to groundwater flooding. a

groundwater flood risk assessment should be considered for the Site. '

Geological Survey confidence rating for this susceplibility "é
classification is ‘moderate . & % §
There are no Source Protection Zones (SPZs) within 500m | £ m
of the Site. E The depth to groundwater beneath the Site is unknown. o
O
The following groundwater abstraction licences are held g E
within 1 km of the Site: p §
:‘;’;; m: iml “tt Lfstl::fsl?l:ﬂﬂw oA Ay Rocect 1100 o Wikt mnd = The presence of one or more groundwater abstraction licences within B
: = e i | close proximity of the Site indicates a reasonable groundwater
One spray irmigation abstraction is located ¢.615 m south of the | 5 resource potential
Site. o ’
One drinking (potable), cooking, sanitary and washing E
abstraction is located ¢.985 m west of the Site. e
The Site does not lie within an identified coal mining area and is
Geohazards The Site does not lie within a 'Coal Mining Reporting Area'. therefore unlikely to be affected by related ground stability or mine

gas issues.

The Site does not lie within an area of former brine working and is

There are no brine affected areas within 75 m of the Site. therefore uniikely to be aff | by related g | stabifity issues. e

Artificial ground / Made Ground is anticipated on Site.

There are no natural hazards at or within 50 m of the Site.




2.3 Conceptual Understanding (ENVIRONMENTAL SENSITIVITY / POTENTIAL SEVERITY OF IMPACTS)

Surface water T}"eu:: g;'!e no significant surface water features within 250 m No relevant surface water receptors have been identified.
[(see (e o e.

gnvironimental dats NO R|SK
ion 3.3 The Site does not lie within a flood risk zone.

There are no surface water abstraction licences within 1 km
of the Site.

The following environmentally sensitive areas are present
Environmental within 500 m of the Site:

London Area Greenbelt is 240m to the easl.

Given the distance from the Site and the nature of the local geology,

the sensitivity of local environmental designations is judged to be low.

Itis also noted that the severity of any impact to greenbelt land would = MINOR
be reduced in comparison to other environmentally sensitive sites ‘

(e.g. SSSI. NNR, SAC etc.) [

POTENTIAL RECEPTORS

Human receptors Proposed residents/users of the Site plus neighbouring .
TR Human receptors are proposed to be present on Site.

POTENTIAL SEVERITY OF IMPACT




2.4 Regulator Perspective

Consultation date = 15/06/15 London Borough of Hillingdon Council
Envirep X
conaukant Johnathan Green Mick Brough

On enquiry. the Council informed Envirep that their main concern related to the change of use of the Site to a more sensilive end use (residential).

The Site is not noted to have any specific contaminative use according to Council mapping. The Council notes that a clean up occurred at a former wood yard to
enable redevelopment for residential use nearby on Star Road. The only potential issue the Council are aware of in the neighbouring vicinity is the closure of the
petrol station across the road, however it is not thought to have affected any nearby properties. This petrol station was the Esso Hilingdon Service Station which
now forms part of the Blue Dragon Laundry as an extension. Arcadis and URS carried out work at this site, and the closure / validation report was by URS dated 1
July 2005.

Consultation
outcome




2.5 Site Inspection (see photographs in Section 3.2)

Inspection date 10/06/2015 General site condition Good [
| | 1
Envirep consultant, Edward Evans Site contact (position) B.S.Gill (Owner)
*_ -; st
| Topography Flat and level with the road. | Ground cover 100% hard standing
| |
i 1
A large two storey building occupies the southern part |
' : of the Site. The building is in a good usable condition |
' | and is constructed with a steel frame with timber and
Il concrete flooring. The ground floor is empty and was
| previously a workshop.
| i
[ el ind | Unoccupied office premises. On-Site structures Two detached brick garages are located 1o the north of
| - the large office building. The roof on one of these was
‘ [ reviously made from asbeslos, which is now replaced
p ly
| | . with fibreglass panels. Both garages appeared in good
condition and anecdotal information suggests that they
| ' l! are empty.
|
| |
|
| Visual/ offacto | A surface waler drain is located to the north of the Site |.
e § 2 No visual or olfactory evidence of any on site contamination | On site drainage (car park area). |
"°i° :“ was observed during the site walkover i Other drainage on-Site is standard waste water
contamination drainage related to office premises.
|
i
Bulk storage tanks : ’ : [ Vegetation is present along the boundary to the rear of
(fuel and chemical | Hodirect evidence of any buk fusl or chemical siorage was 1 Invasive species the Site. The vegetation may consist of invasive

storage)

|
|

observed during the site walkover

species although this is not confirmed.




| 2.5 Site Inspection (see photographs in Section 3.2)

Neighbouring
land uses

Local water
features

|
| Off-site contaminant sources
|

North Semi-detached residential property with garden. i
South Main road with Biue Dragon Dry Cleaners to the i
u south west of the road.
[
East Construction site where a public house has been
previously demolished.
| West Commercial property with residential flats above.

No evidence of any surface water features was observed
within the immediate vicinity of the site during the site

walkover

Distance to nearest residential
property

No visual or olfactory evidence of any off site
contamination was observed during the site walkover

The nearest residential accommodation is currently
located ¢.10 m to the north of the site boundary




2. LAND QUALITY ASSESSMENT

26  PRELIMINARY RISK ASSESSMENT

Dermal cortact, soil & soi dust - Currentfuture site :
y ingeston imhalslonof soldust | = | occupants UNLIKELY
Given the assumed presence of
Made Ground benesath the Sile
el b any rasidual contamination
2 mmumm £ | occcupants - UNLIKELY associated with this matenial has
the potential to impact on fulure
3 Ingress into water supply pipework | - | Cumentfuture site UNLIKELY mmmmmwm
and subsequenl water ingestion z occupants i s landscaping, no routine exposure
Potential for siic andl bmmm
e e Buiding materials in direct contact Currentfuture site i o
4 | contaminants to be present % UNLIKELY
within the sub-surface | " c99/sssie ground DS el
soils
Dissolution into pore water/shallow Boyn Hill Gravel bi- SR
5 groundwater and subsequent *_3' Member (a Secondary
(A) Aquifer)
Dissolution into pore waterfshallow | London Clay Formation
6 groundwater and subsequent ~ | (an Unproductive UNLIKELY
Strata)
Dissolution into pore water/shallow
7 grouncwater and subsequent lateral | London Area Greenbeit MINOR UNLIKELY




2. LAND QUALITY ASSESSMENT




2. LAND QUALITY ASSESSMENT

20 movement via natural or antificial 3 London Area Greenbelt
fiow paths o
Lateral and vertical migration into on On site properties snd
21| potential for elevated site buidings, potental to causean | £ | L
methane to be present ¥
% ‘:.'.".:'"M” ,"“",,";"""'“l Iiwaasattsie | £ | Offsite properties and
W < | their occupants
Lateral and vertcal migration into on ofan slls
23| Ppotentialforelevated | i@ bukdngs potentaltocase | £ wu.w'
m‘l
carbon dioxide to be
present within the sub- :
Lateral migration towards off sie
24 | surface solis bulkdings, potential 1o cause H W““ﬂm
asphyxiation iidings
Potential for radon within | -3163! mearation towards on sie Occupants of onsite
25 builings. potential to cause long = :
the sub-surface e health affects = | buildings

MINOR UNLIKELY

UNLIKELY

UNLIKELY

UNLIKELY

OVERALL RISK RATING

MODERATE/LOW

Based on the prevailing

understanding
appreciable gas source is
considered unlikely

The Site lies in an area where 0
o 1 % of homes are at or above
the UK radon action level (200
Bg/im3),




2. LAND QUALITY ASSESSMENT

26 PRELIMINARY RISK ASSESSMENT




27 Recommendations for Next Steps

No immediate action
but observe a
watching brief

A -
(envirep

9’ COUK

Given the known history of the Site and development plan proposed it is considered unlikely that significant contamination is
present within the sub-surface or that exposure to any potential contamination will occur. The preliminary risk assessment
suggests that the risks posed by in situ land quality are therefore likely to be low/moderate. The preliminary risk assessment
also suggests that the risks posed by off-Site land quality are likely 1o be low.

It is noted that whilst a limited intrusive site investigation (including appropriate laboratory testing of soil samples) could be
adopted in order to validate the preliminary risk assessment conclusions, a watching brief during all proposed redevelopment
activities will likely be sufficient.

The watching brief should be maintained throughout the entire development phase of works and any possible evidence of
contamination encountered during the redevelopment works should be alerted to the Local Authority  Appropriate actions
would then be required to further inspect any potential contamination and formulate an appropnate investigation and
remedialion plan, as necessary.




The following supporting information is contained in this section:

Section Content
31 Referenced matenals used in the Phase 1 reporting
3.2 Site photographs

Published environmental data records (Centremaps Envirolnsight report Transport House, Uxbridge
Road, Hillingdon, Uxbridge, UB10 OLY. REF: CMAPS-CM-436450-34722-090615EDR) including:

+ Aerial photographs and site map
+ Environmental permits, incidents and registers
+ Landfill and other waste sites
+ 33 - Current land use information
= Geology
= Hydrogeology and hydrology
= Flooding
= Designated environmentally sensitive sites
« Other environmental factors

3.4 Risk assessment methodology

3.5 Historical land use maps

This report has been prepared by Envirep in its professional capacity as soil and groundwater specialists, with reasonable skill, care and
diligence within the agreed scope and terms of contract and taking account of the manpower and resources devoled fo it by agreement
with its client, and is provided by Envirep solely for the internal use of its chent.

The advice and opinions in this report should be read and relied on only in the context of the report as a whole, taking account of the
terms of reference agreed with the client. The findings are based on the information made available to Envirep at the date of the report
(and will have been assumed (o be correct) and on current UK standards, codes, technology and practices as at that time. They do not
purport to include any manner of legal advice or opinion, New information or changes in conditions and regulatory requirements may
occur in future, which will change the conclusions presented here.

This report is confidential to the client. The client may submit the report to regulatory bodies, where appropriate. Should the client wish to
release this report to any other third party for that party's reliance. Envirep may. by prior written agreement, agree lo such release,
provided that it Is acknowledged that Envirep accepts no responsibility of any nature to any third party to whom this report or any part
thereof is made known. Envirep accepts no responsibility for any loss or damage incurred as a result, and the third party does not acquire
any rights whatsoever. conlractual or otherwise, against Envirep except as expressly agreed with Envirep in wnling.




3. SUFPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Refernnces

The following references were used to inform the conceptual site model and preliminary risk assessment:

British Standards Institute, 2011. Investigation of potentially contaminated sites — code of practice. ISC 10175:2011.

CIRIA, 2001. Contaminated land risk assessment. A guide to good practice. Publication C552. CIRIA London. ISBN 0-86017-
5529

Groundsure, 2015, Centremaps Envirolnsight report Transport House, Uxbridge Road, Hillingdon, Uxbridge, UB10 OLY.
REF: CMAPS-CM-436450-34722-090615EDR

Environment Agency, 2015. What's in my backyard? (http://www.environment-agency.gov.uk/nomeandleisure/37793.aspx).

Health Protection Agency, 2000. Spring 2000 Newslelter featuring; Radon: Guidance cn Protective Measures for New
Dwellings (BR 211).

Public Health England, 2015. Interactive Radon Map (hitp:/Aww.ukradon.org/information/ukmaps/englandwales).

&

LW




Photograph 1: The access road to the rear of the office building, facing north west.

Photograph 2: The car park to the rear of the office building, facing north east.
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Photograph 3: View south at the rear of the office building.
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Photograph 4: View north west of the front of the office building.
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Photograph 6: A surface water drain located in the centre of the car park




Photograph 7: view south east of the gable end of the off}ce building.




Photograph 9: Roofing of garage on-Site




